FEATURES
APPLICATIONS
RELATED PRODUCTS
DESCRIPTION
ADS5444-EP
SGLS360–AUGUST 2006
13-BIT 250-MSPS ANALOG-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER

more susceptible to damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published
specifications.
PACKAGING/ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
Product Package- Package Specified Package Ordering Transport
Lead Designator (1) Temperature Marking Number Media,
Range Quantity
HTQFP-80 (2)
ADS5444 PFP –55°C to 125°C ADS5444M-EP ADS5444MPFPEP Tray, 96PowerPAD
(1) For the most current product and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum located at the end of this document, or see
the TI website at www.ti.com.
(2) Thermal pad size: 7,5 mm x 7,5 mm (typ)
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted) (1)
VALUE / UNIT
AVDD to GND 6 V
Supply voltage
DRVDD to GND 5 V
Analog input to GND –0.3 V to AVDD + 0.3 V
Clock input to GND –0.3 V to AVDD + 0.3 V
CLK to CLK ±2.5 V
Digital data output to GND –0.3 V to DRVDD + 0.3 V
Operating temperature range –55°C to 125°C
Maximum junction temperature 150°C
Storage temperature range –65°C to 150°C
ESD Human Body Model (HBM) 2.5 kV
(1) Stresses above these ratings may cause permanent damage. Exposure to absolute maximum conditions for extended periods may
degrade device reliability. These are stress ratings only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond
those specified is not implied.
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS TYP UNIT
Soldered slug, no airflow 21.7 °C/W
Soldered slug, 250-LFPM airflow 15.4 °C/W
θJA
Unsoldered slug, no airflow 50 °C/W
Unsoldered slug, 250-LFPM airflow 43.4 °C/W
θJC Bottom of package (heatslug) 2.99 °C/W
(1) Using 36 thermal vias (6 x 6 array). See the Application Section.
3Submit Documentation Feedback
0.1
1
10
100
1000
120 130 140 150 160 170 180
Wirebond V oiding Fail Mode
Electromigration Fail Mode
Continuous  TJ − �C
Y
ea
rs
 E
st
im
at
ed
 L
Ife
ADS5444-EP
SGLS360–AUGUST 2006
Figure 1. ADS5444MPFPEP Operating Life Derating Chart
4 Submit Documentation Feedback